

Remuneration Tribunal Amendment Determination (No. 4) 2024

We, the members of the Remuneration Tribunal, make the following determination.

Dated 15 August 2024

NNG

11 Jampathe .

Holly Kramer President

Heather Zampatti Member

Stephen Conry AM Member

Contents

	1	Name	1
	2	Commencement	1
	3	Authority	1
	4	Schedules	1
Schedu	le 1—Ameno	lments	2
Par	t 1—Main an	nendments	2
		Tribunal (Judicial and Related Offices—Remuneration and Determination 2024	2
		Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Full-time Determination 2024	2
		Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Determination 2024	3
Par	t 2—Other ar	nendments	4
		Tribunal (Judicial and Related Offices—Remuneration and Determination 2024	4
		Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Full-time Determination 2024	4
		Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Determination 2024	4

1 Name

This instrument is the *Remuneration Tribunal Amendment Determination (No. 4)* 2024.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details	
1. The whole of this instrument	25 August 2024.	25 August 2024	

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under the subsections 7(3), (3AA), (4) and (4B) of the *Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973*.

4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1—Amendments

Part 1—Main amendments

Remuneration Tribunal (Judicial and Related Offices—Remuneration and Allowances) Determination 2024

1 Section 7

Insert:

Table 5A means the table of application and transitional provisions in section 41.

2 Section 10 (Table 2A, table item dealing with Federal Circuit and Family Court of Australia (Division 2)—Judge, column 2)

Omit "\$436,870", substitute "\$449,980".

3 After Part 5

Insert:

Part 6—Application and transitional provisions

41 Application and transitional provisions—general

The following table (*Table 5A*) sets out application and transitional provisions for the provisions in column 1.

Table 5A—Application and transitional provisions				
	Column 1	Column 2		
Item	Provision	Application and transitional provisions		
1	Table 2A, item dealing with Federal Circuit and Family Court of Australia (Division 2)—Judge	This item, as amended by the <i>Remuneration Tribunal Amendment Determination (No. 4) 2024</i> , applies on and after 1 July 2024.		

Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Full-time Public Office) Determination 2024

4 Section 10 (Table 2A, table item dealing with President, Australian Human Rights Commission, column 3)

Omit "Table 2B, item 3".

5 Section 10 (Table 2A, after table item dealing with Human Rights Commissioner)

Insert:

Illicit Tobacco and E-cigarette Commissioner

\$398,450

2

6 Section 11 (Table 2B, table item 3)

Repeal the item.

2

7 S	ubsection 15(2) (Ta	able 3B, after table item 4)		
	Insert:			
4A	Mr Gerard Martin, Off	icial Secretary to the Governor-General \$301,182		
8 Si	ubsection 19(6) (at Add:	the end of Table 5A)		
8	Mr Hugh de Kretser	President, Australian Human Rights Commission (between 30 July 2024 and 31 January 2025)	\$20,000	
9 Subsection 22(4) (at the end of Table 5B)				
	Add:			
9	Mr Hugh de Kretser	President, Australian Human Rights Commission (between 30 July 2024 and 31 January 2025)	\$7,200	
Ron	nuneration Tribun	al (Romunoration and Allowances for	Haldars a	

Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office) Determination 2024

10 Section 16 (Table 3A, table item dealing with Commissioner, Infrastructure Australia)

Repeal the item.

11 Section 16 (Table 3A, after table item dealing with Old Parliament House Board)

Insert:		
Creative Australia First Nations Board—Co-Chair	\$49,060	2
Creative Anatrolia First		

Creative Australia First \$24,540 Nations Board—Member

12 Section 16 (Table 3A, after table item dealing with Northern Territory Aboriginal Investment Corporation Audit and Risk Committee)

Insert:			
Commissioner, Infrastructure Australia	Full-time	\$137,960	1

13 Section 22 (Table 4A, after table item dealing with Editorial Advisory Board)

Insert:			
Family and Injured Workers Advisory Committee— Co-Chair	\$862		3
Family and Injured Workers Advisory Committee— Member		\$646	3

Part 2—Other amendments

Remuneration Tribunal (Judicial and Related Offices—Remuneration and Allowances) Determination 2024

14 Section 7 (definition of official travel determination)

Omit "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2023*", substitute "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2024*".

15 Paragraph 12(1)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(b) reimbursement for private vehicle running costs incurred by the Chief Justice up to \$14,135.

16 Paragraph 12(2)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(b) reimbursement for private vehicle running costs incurred by the Judge up to \$14,135.

17 Paragraph 12(3)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(b) reimbursement for private vehicle running costs incurred by the Judge up to \$14,135.

18 Subsection 40(1)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Justices of the High Court

(1) A Justice of the High Court (including the Chief Justice) who does not establish the Justice's principal place of residence in Canberra is to be paid \$40,110 a year in lieu of the travelling allowance that would otherwise be payable to the Justice under the official travel determination.

Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Full-time Public Office) Determination 2024

19 Section 7 (definition of official travel determination)

Omit "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2023*", substitute "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2024*".

Remuneration Tribunal (Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Part-time Public Office) Determination 2024

20 Section 8 (definition of official travel determination)

Omit "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2023*", substitute "*Remuneration Tribunal (Official Travel) Determination 2024*".